

City of Chipley Special Council Meeting

May 06, 2025 at 5:00 PM

City Hall - 1442 Jackson Avenue, Chipley, FL 32428

AGENDA

- A. CALL TO ORDER
- **B. PRAYER AND PLEDGE**
- C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- D. AGENDA ITEMS
 - Ordinance No. 993 (Final Reading) Land Use Map Amendment 735 Main Street Lota Kay Braxton
 - 2. Bid No. 2025-03 Chipley Mongoven Building Phase 2 Arris General Contractors, Inc. Change Order #1
 - 3. Florida Commerce CDBG-MT Flood Mitigation Project Construction Agreement Extreme Land Restoration, LLC
- E. ADJOURN
- F. ZOOM
 - 1. ZOOM Information

Any subject on the agenda, regardless of how stated, may be acted upon by the Council. The Council reserves the right to add other items to the agenda. Anyone desiring a verbatim transcript of the meeting must make personal arrangements as the City takes only summary minutes. Persons with disabilities needing special accommodations to participate in this proceeding should contact City Hall at (850) 638-6350, at least 48 prior to the proceedings.

CITY OF CHIPLEY STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 993 (Final Reading) – Land Use Map Amendment – 735 Main Street –

Lota Kay Braxton

MEETING DATE PREPARED BY

Tuesday, May 6, 2025

Patrice Tanner, City Administrator

SUMMARY

This will approve the final reading of Ordinance No. 993 – amending the Future Land Use Map changing the land use designation of Parcel No. 00-1238-0000 from Low Density Residential to Neighborhood Commercial.

RECOMMENDATION

City Staff recommend approval of Final Reading of Ordinance No. 993.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Ordinance No. 993.
- 2. Exhibit A.

ORDINANCE NO. 993

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHIPLEY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR AN AMENDMENT TO ITS ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS OF FACT; PROVIDING FOR FUTURE LAND USE CHANGE OF A PARCEL OF PROPERTY WITH PARCEL NO. 00000000-00-1238-0000 LOCATED AT 735 MAIN STREET, FROM LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL TO NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENT TO THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP; PROVIDING FOR A SMALL SCALE **AMENDMENT** TO THE **ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN;** PROVIDING FOR THE FILING WITH THE CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHIPLEY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. The authority for enactment of this Ordinance is Section 2 of the City Code, Sections 163.3187 F.S., 166.021 F.S. and the Comprehensive Plan.

SECTION 2. FINDING OF FACT. The City Council of Chipley, Florida finds:

- A. A public hearing has been held by the City Council after "due public notice"; and
- B. This amendment involves changing the Future Land Use designation imposed on a parcel of property with Parcel No. 00000000-00-1238-0000 located at 735 Main Street from Low Density Residential to Neighborhood Commercial; and
- C. This amendment is consistent with the City Land Use Regulations and the adopted Comprehensive Plan and is in the best interest of the City and its citizens.

SECTION 3. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Ordinance is to adopt a small-scale comprehensive plan amendment to the City of Chipley Comprehensive Plan also known as Ordinance 993. The amendment is identified as 25S1 and is described in Section 4 herein.

SECTION 4. FUTURE LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT. The Future Land Use Map of the City of Chipley, Florida, is hereby amended by changing the Future Land Use category imposed on a certain parcel of property with Parcel No. 00000000-00-1238-0000 located at 735 Main Street, containing a 1.465 acre parcel more or less, from Low Density Residential to Neighborhood Commercial, and as more specifically described as follows:

SUBJECT PARCEL - Parcel I.D. # 00000000-00-1238-0000.

A LOT BOUNDED BY COMMENCING ON THE EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SIXTH STREET (N/K/A MAIN STREET) AT THE POINT AT WHICH THE TOWNSHIP LINE DIVIDING TOWNSHIPS 4 AND 5 INTERSECTS THE SAID EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE AND RUNNING THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SIXTH STREET (N/K/A MAIN STREET) A DISTANCE OF 439 FEET AND 8 INCHES FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE RUNNING EAST 306 FEET TO WHAT WOULD BE THE WESTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SEVENTH STREET WHEN EXTENDED; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE LINE WHICH WOULD BE SAID WESTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SEVENTH STREET A DISTANCE OF 210 FEET TO THIRD AVENUE (N/K/A COGGIN AVENUE); THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF THIRD AVENUE (N/K/A COGGIN AVENUE) A DISTANCE OF 306 FEET TO THE EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SIXTH STREET (N/K/A MAIN STREET); THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID EASTERN BOUNDARY LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, AND BEING IN THE N 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST.

And also;

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

The land use change imposed on the subject parcel and map change is shown as Exhibit A, which is attached and made a part hereof by reference.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. The effective date of this plan amendment and ordinance shall be thirty-one (31) days after adoption on the second reading by the City Council, unless the amendment is challenged pursuant to Section 163.3187 of the Florida Statutes. If challenged, the effective date shall be a date a final order is issued by the Department of Economic Opportunity or other appropriate authority, finding the amendment in compliance in accordance with Section 163.3184 F.S.

INTRODUCED on first reading at a regular meeting	ng of the City Council on April 8, 202	25.
PASSED after second reading at a regular meeting	of the City Council on	, 2025
	CITY OF CHIPLEY, FLORIDA	
ATTEST:	Tracy L. Andrews, Mayor	-
Sherry Snell, City Clerk		

Michelle Blankenship Jordan City Attorney



EXHIBIT A



735 Main Street

Parcel No. 00000000-00-1238-0000

1.465 acres more or less

CITY OF CHIPLEY STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Bid No. 2025-03 – Chipley Mongoven Building – Phase 2 – Arris General

Contractors, Inc. - Change Order #1

MEETING DATE PREPARED BY

Tuesday, May 6, 2025

Patrice Tanner, City Administrator

SUMMARY

This will approve Change Order #1 for the Mongoven Building Phase II Project in the amount of \$38,407.08 for additional reinforcement on the top portion of the shared wall. This additional structural concrete work along the shared wall with Coastal Nutrition will help stabilize the top portion, especially with the adjacent building currently being re-roofed.

RECOMMENDATION

City Staff recommend approval of Chipley Mongoven Building – Change Order #1 in the amount of \$38,407.08.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Change Order #1

C-941

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Owner: City of Chipley Owner's Project No.: M0041
Engineer: David H. Melvin, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: CHI22HR
Contractor: Arris General Contractors Contractor's Project No.: N/A

Project: Mongovan Building – Phase 2 Contract Name: Mongovan Building – Phase 2

Date Issued: Effective Date of Change Order:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

Addition of two (2) 10-ft reinforced concrete column extensions and one (1) 48-ft elevated bond beam along top of parapet wall with adjacent building totaling \$33,497.91. And additional \$4,909.17 will be added to the project contingency, which is currently \$10,090.83, to provide a total of \$15,000.00 in the contingency.

Attachments:

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times Original Contract Price: **Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion:** 120 Ready for final payment: 150 191,685.00 No Change from previously approved Change Orders No Change from previously approved Change Orders No. 0 to No. 01: No.0 to No. 01 : Substantial Completion: N/A N/A Ready for final payment: N/A Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 120 191,685.00 Ready for final payment: 150 Increase this Change Order: No Change this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 120 \$ 38,407.08 Ready for final payment: 150 Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: 120 230,092.08 Ready for final payment: 150

	Recommended by Engineer (if required)	Accepted by Contractor
By:	Sout Melin	
Title:	_Project Manager	
Date:	04/29/2025	
	Authorized by Owner	Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
Ву:		
Title:		
Date:		

CITY OF CHIPLEY STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Florida Commerce CDBG-MT Flood Mitigation Project – Construction Agreement –

Extreme Land Restoration, LLC

MEETING DATE PREPARED BY

Tuesday, May 6, 2025

Patrice Tanner, City Administrator

SUMMARY

This will approve the Construction Agreement with Extreme Land Restoration, LLC in the amount of \$1,457,236.15 for the paving and drainage improvements on Peach Street.

Paving improvements consist of milling, resurfacing and reconstruction of existing paved roads, along with earthwork, base work and shoulder work. Concrete curb and gutter will be added along the ditch side of Peach Street from 4th Avenue to Orange Street. Proposed drainage improvements consist of ditch grading, ditch pavement, rip-rap placement, culvert replacement and concrete drainage structures. This project will also contain utility relocations due to drainage conflicts. Also included in this project is clearing/grubbing, sodding, pavement markings and roadway signing.

Council approved the Award of Bid on February 11, 2025.

RECOMMENDATION

City Staff recommend approval of the Construction Agreement with Extreme Land Restoration, LLC in the amount of \$1,457,236.15.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Construction Agreement.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE) FUNDING AGENCY EDITION

THIS A	GREEMENT is by and between	City of Chipley	("Owner") and
	Extreme Land	Restoration, LLC	("Contractor").
Owner	and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual	covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows	::
ARTIC	CLE 1 – WORK		
1.01	1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is gener described as follows:		ts. The Work is generally
DESCR	RIPTION OF WORK		
		AVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROVEMENTS CONSIST OF MILLING, RE	

WITHIN THE CITY OF CHIPLEY. PAVING IMPROVEMENTS CONSIST OF MILLING, RESURFACING AND RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING PAVED ROADS, ALONG WITH EARTHWORK, BASE WORK AND SHOULDER WORK. CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER WILL BE ADDED ALONG THE DITCH SIDE OF PEACH STREET FROM 4TH AVE TO ORANGE STREET. PROPOSED DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS CONSIST OF DITCH GRADING, DITCH PAVEMENT, RIP-RAP PLACEMENT, CULVERT REPLACEMENT AND CONCRETE DRAINAGE STRUCTURES. THIS PROJECT WILL ALSO CONTAIN UTILITY RELOCATIONS DUE TO DRAINAGE CONFLICTS. ALSO INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT IS CLEARING/GRUBBING, SODDING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND ROADWAY SIGNING.

ARTICLE 2 – THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

Citywide Flooding Resliency Improvements

ARTICLE 3 – ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by <u>David H. Melvin, Inc.</u> (Engineer), who is to act as Owner's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES

- 4.01 Time of the Essence
 - A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment

The Work will be substantially completed within <u>120</u> days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within <u>150</u> days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner \$\frac{400.00}{400.00}\$ for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner \$\frac{200.00}{200.00}\$ for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

- 5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A, 5.01.B, and 5.01.C below:
 - A. For all Work for the project listed in article 1.01, the contractor agrees to the total price of

One Million, Four Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Fifteen Cents

\$ 1,457,236.15 (figure)

All specific cash allowances are included in the above price and have been computed in accordance with paragraph 11.02 of the General Conditions.

B. The details of the unit prices for the individual items are summarized in Article 5 and Parts A, B, C, D and E of the Bid Proposal (00410-7 thru 23).

ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

- 6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments
 - A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.
- 6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage
 - A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment on or about the <u>First day</u> of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:
 - 1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as

Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

- a. 90 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage); and
- b. 90 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- 2. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 95 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions.

6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon receipt of the final Application for Payment accompanied by Engineer's recommendation of payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay Contractor as provided in Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07, less any sum Owner is entitled to set off against Engineer's recommendation, including but not limited to liquidated damages.

ARTICLE 7 – INTEREST

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at the maximum legal rate.

ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

- 8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following representations:
 - A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
 - B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - D. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for doing so) all examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
 - E. Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
 - F. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
 - G. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

- H. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. Contractor will record Payment & Performance bonds (100% of contract) in the City of Chipley Clerk's office prior to execution of Notice to Proceed.
- K. Contractor will not employ illegal alien labor and will use the e-Verify system to maintain a legal work force.
- L. Contractor will maintain a drug-free workplace program.
- M. Contractor will follow proper change order procedures.

ARTICLE 9 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement (pages 521-1 to 521-7, inclusive).
 - 2. Performance bond (pages <u>610-1</u> to <u>610-3</u>, inclusive).
 - 3. Payment bond (pages <u>615-1</u> to <u>615-3</u>, inclusive).
 - 4. Certificates of Insurance (pages 1 to 2, inclusive).
 - 5. General Conditions (pages <u>710-1</u> to <u>710-57</u>, inclusive).
 - 6. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual.
 - 7. Construction Plans for FPID: CHI22MT consisting of Roadway Plans (63 Sheets)
 - 8. Addenda (numbers <u>1-3</u>).
 - 9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
 - a. Contractor's Bid (pages <u>C410-1</u> to <u>C410-9</u> inclusive).
 - 10. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed (pages <u>550-1</u> to <u>550-1</u>, inclusive).
 - b. Work Change Directives.
 - c. Change Order(s).
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in Paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 – MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 *Terms*

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 Assignment of Contract

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Public Entity Stipulations

- A. City of Chipley is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes and entitled to protection under Florida Statute 768.28.
- B. Effective July 1, 2013, the Florida Legislature enacted §119.0701. This statute requires that all contractors who provide governmental services shall comply with Florida's public record laws with respect to services performed on behalf of the *City of Chipley*. Specifically, the statute requires that contractors:
 - 1. Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the public agency in order to perform the service.
 - Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that a public agency would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided by Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.
 - 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law.
 - 4. Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the contractor upon termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure

requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the *City of Chipley* in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the *City of Chipley*.

- C. The failure of the Contractor to comply with the provisions set forth in this Article, if applicable, shall constitute a default and material breach of this Agreement, which may result in immediate termination, with no penalty to the *City of Chipley*.
- D. Any indemnification clause notwithstanding the *City of Chipley's* liability under this Contract shall not exceed the limits set forth in Florida Statute 768.28 and no provision of this agreement shall expand those limits or remove any protection found therein.

10.06 Disputes

A. Any dispute between the parties shall be resolved without the aid of jury (by a non-jury trial) by a judge of the 14th Judicial Circuit sitting in *Washington* County Florida, applying Florida law without giving effect to any choice of law provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement in four copies. One counterpart each has been delivered to Owner, Contractor, Engineer, and Agency. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed, initialed, or identified by Owner and Contractor or identified by Engineer on their behalf.

This Agreement is dated April 10, 2025. This Agreement shall not be effective unless and until Agency's designated representative concurs.

OWNER:	CONTRACTOR:
City of Chipley	Company: Extreme Land Restoration, LLC
Ву:	D.L. B. b
Title:	Title: Owner
[CORPORATE SEAL]	[CORPORATE SEAL]
	his A. McLeudon
Attest:	Administrative Assistant
Title:	Title: Administrative Assistant
Address for giving notices:	Address for giving notices:
City of Chipley	Extreme Land Restoration
1442 Jackson Avenue	PO Box 476
Chipley, Fl. 32428	Lynn Have, Fl. 32444
	Agent for service of process:
	Rita Barber
	(If Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.)
	March 2
Agency Concurrence: As lender or insurer of funds to defray the cohereby concurs in the form, content, and executive concurs in the form.	sts of this Contract, and without liability for any payments thereunder, the Agency tion of this Agreement.
Agency:	By:
Date:	Title:
	have a

Citywide Flooding Resiliency Improvements CHI22MT

C-522

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER'S ATTORNEY

I, the undersigned, Michelle Blankenship Jordan the duly authorized and acting legal representative of the City of Chipley, Florida do hereby certify as follows:

I have examined the attached contract(s) and surety bonds and the manner of execution thereof, and I am of the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements has been duly authorized; that said representatives have full power and authority to execute said agreements on behalf of the respective parties named thereon; and that the foregoing agreements constitute valid and legally binding obligations upon the parties executing the same in accordance with terms, conditions and provisions thereof.

Signature

Date

You are invited to a Zoom webinar!

When: May 6, 2025 05:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada)

Topic: Special Council Meeting

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82992524393

Phone one-tap:

- +13052241968,,82992524393# US
- +13126266799,,82992524393# US (Chicago)

Join via audio:

- +1 305 224 1968 US
- +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
- +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
- +1 646 931 3860 US
- +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
- +1 309 205 3325 US
- +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
- +1 360 209 5623 US
- +1 386 347 5053 US
- +1 507 473 4847 US
- +1 564 217 2000 US
- +1 669 444 9171 US
- +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
- +1 689 278 1000 US
- +1 719 359 4580 US
- +1 253 205 0468 US
- +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

Webinar ID: 829 9252 4393